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ABSTRACT 

 

PRICE MOVEMENTS IN HOUSING SECTOR AND TAXATION: 

 

 

This study analyzes the price movements in housing sector and its effects on 

affected by the need for shelter, however it is also demanded as an instrument for wealth 

accumulation. The first factor is determined by the household income and financial 

environment, while the second is also affected by the alternative instruments for wealth 

accumulation.  

times of the average increases in Turkey. As the tax value remained under market prices, 

there seems to be incredible losses in property tax. Moreover, it seems also that only less 

than half of the rent incomes were reported. As a whole, the rising incomes fosters the 

owever the property tax regime and weak auditing in 

rent incomes made the housing more attractive as an instrument for wealth accumulation.  

 

Keywords: Housing Sector, House Prices, Property Tax, Real Estate Capital Income. 
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1 1 0,5 

3 36 17,6 

4 125 61,3 

5 38 18,6 
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binalar da mevcuttur. Bah

 

 

 

 

 

Semt Ortalama Fiyat Ortalama Kira 

Ahmet Yesevi 93000 446 

 119286 620 

Bamyasuyu 141667 631 

 96875 438 

Esentepe 441667 1689 

 148000 656 

 230966 1005 

 158750 631 

 192051 869 

 

180251 776 
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Tablo Ek 1. Hangi semtte oturuyorsunuz? 

    Birikimli Y  

 

ahmet yesevi 10 4,9 4,9 4,9 

 25 12,3 12,3 17,2 

bamyasuyu 8 3,9 3,9 21,1 

 8 3,9 3,9 25,0 

esentepe 14 6,9 6,9 31,9 

ipekyol 21 10,3 10,3 42,2 

 38 18,6 18,6 60,8 

 30 14,7 14,7 75,5 

 50 24,5 24,5 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 
 

     

 

90 2 1,0 1,0 1,0 

95 1 ,5 ,5 1,5 

100 7 3,4 3,4 4,9 

110 9 4,4 4,4 9,3 

115 1 ,5 ,5 9,8 

120 25 12,3 12,3 22,1 

130 19 9,3 9,3 31,4 

135 5 2,5 2,5 33,8 

136 1 ,5 ,5 34,3 

140 13 6,4 6,4 40,7 

145 2 1,0 1,0 41,7 

150 20 9,8 9,8 51,5 

160 19 9,3 9,3 60,8 

165 1 ,5 ,5 61,3 

170 17 8,3 8,3 69,6 

175 5 2,5 2,5 72,1 

180 16 7,8 7,8 79,9 

185 4 2,0 2,0 81,9 

190 3 1,5 1,5 83,3 

200 4 2,0 2,0 85,3 

210 1 ,5 ,5 85,8 

220 8 3,9 3,9 89,7 

225 1 ,5 ,5 90,2 

230 5 2,5 2,5 92,6 

240 2 1,0 1,0 93,6 

250 5 2,5 2,5 96,1 

270 1 ,5 ,5 96,6 

280 1 ,5 ,5 97,1 

290 1 ,5 ,5 97,5 

300 1 ,5 ,5 98,0 

350 1 ,5 ,5 98,5 

450 1 ,5 ,5 99,0 

460 1 ,5 ,5 99,5 

500 1 ,5 ,5 100,0 
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Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 

 
 

     

 

0 17 8,3 8,3 8,3 

1 28 13,7 13,7 22,1 

2 35 17,2 17,2 39,2 

3 49 24,0 24,0 63,2 

4 26 12,7 12,7 76,0 

5 27 13,2 13,2 89,2 

6 9 4,4 4,4 93,6 

7 8 3,9 3,9 97,5 

8 3 1,5 1,5 99,0 

9 1 ,5 ,5 99,5 

14 1 ,5 ,5 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 

 
 

     

 

1 1 ,5 ,5 ,5 

3 36 17,6 17,6 18,1 

4 125 61,3 61,3 79,4 

5 38 18,6 18,6 98,0 

6 1 ,5 ,5 98,5 

7 2 1,0 1,0 99,5 

8 1 ,5 ,5 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 

 
 

     

 

1 162 79,4 79,4 79,4 

2 40 19,6 19,6 99,0 

3 1 ,5 ,5 99,5 

4 1 ,5 ,5 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 

 
 

     

 

1 166 81,4 81,4 81,4 

2 37 18,1 18,1 99,5 

4 1 ,5 ,5 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  
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 88 43,1 43,1 43,1 

merkezi kalorifer 12 5,9 5,9 49,0 

kombi 104 51,0 51,0 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 

 
Tablo Ek 8.  

     

 

1 23 11,3 11,3 11,3 

2 12 5,9 5,9 17,2 

3 7 3,4 3,4 20,6 

4 14 6,9 6,9 27,5 

5 5 2,5 2,5 29,9 

6 5 2,5 2,5 32,4 

7 11 5,4 5,4 37,7 

8 15 7,4 7,4 45,1 

9 2 1,0 1,0 46,1 

10 17 8,3 8,3 54,4 

11 2 1,0 1,0 55,4 

12 7 3,4 3,4 58,8 

13 8 3,9 3,9 62,7 

14 5 2,5 2,5 65,2 

15 22 10,8 10,8 76,0 

17 2 1,0 1,0 77,0 

18 11 5,4 5,4 82,4 

19 2 1,0 1,0 83,3 

20 15 7,4 7,4 90,7 

22 4 2,0 2,0 92,6 

23 4 2,0 2,0 94,6 

25 9 4,4 4,4 99,0 

27 1 ,5 ,5 99,5 

28 1 ,5 ,5 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 

 
 

     

 

 157 77,0 77,0 77,0 

kira 47 23,0 23,0 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 

 
 

     

 

0 47 23,0 23,0 23,0 

 9 4,4 4,4 27,5 

 146 71,6 71,6 99,0 
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 2 1,0 1,0 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 

 
Tablo Ek 11.  

     

 

1983 1 ,5 ,7 ,7 

1991 1 ,5 ,7 1,3 

1993 1 ,5 ,7 2,0 

1994 1 ,5 ,7 2,6 

1995 1 ,5 ,7 3,3 

1997 2 1,0 1,3 4,6 

1998 2 1,0 1,3 5,9 

1999 1 ,5 ,7 6,5 

2000 8 3,9 5,2 11,8 

2001 5 2,5 3,3 15,0 

2002 1 ,5 ,7 15,7 

2003 1 ,5 ,7 16,3 

2004 7 3,4 4,6 20,9 

2005 4 2,0 2,6 23,5 

2006 9 4,4 5,9 29,4 

2007 11 5,4 7,2 36,6 

2008 8 3,9 5,2 41,8 

2009 9 4,4 5,9 47,7 

2010 17 8,3 11,1 58,8 

2011 11 5,4 7,2 66,0 

2012 18 8,8 11,8 77,8 

2013 21 10,3 13,7 91,5 

2014 13 6,4 8,5 100,0 

Toplam 153 75,0 100,0  
 Yok 51 25,0   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

 

3000 3 1,5 2,0 2,0 

4000 1 ,5 ,7 2,6 

5000 3 1,5 2,0 4,6 

10000 6 2,9 3,9 8,5 

11000 1 ,5 ,7 9,2 

14000 1 ,5 ,7 9,8 

14500 1 ,5 ,7 10,5 

15000 2 1,0 1,3 11,8 

16250 1 ,5 ,7 12,4 

19000 1 ,5 ,7 13,1 

20000 2 1,0 1,3 14,4 

25000 3 1,5 2,0 16,3 

30000 5 2,5 3,3 19,6 

35000 2 1,0 1,3 20,9 

40000 6 2,9 3,9 24,8 

45000 5 2,5 3,3 28,1 

47000 1 ,5 ,7 28,8 
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50000 6 2,9 3,9 32,7 

60000 5 2,5 3,3 35,9 

65000 2 1,0 1,3 37,3 

66000 1 ,5 ,7 37,9 

70000 3 1,5 2,0 39,9 

72000 1 ,5 ,7 40,5 

75000 3 1,5 2,0 42,5 

78000 1 ,5 ,7 43,1 

80000 8 3,9 5,2 48,4 

85000 2 1,0 1,3 49,7 

90000 9 4,4 5,9 55,6 

95000 2 1,0 1,3 56,9 

100000 8 3,9 5,2 62,1 

105000 3 1,5 2,0 64,1 

108000 1 ,5 ,7 64,7 

110000 4 2,0 2,6 67,3 

115000 4 2,0 2,6 69,9 

120000 2 1,0 1,3 71,2 

126000 1 ,5 ,7 71,9 

130000 5 2,5 3,3 75,2 

140000 1 ,5 ,7 75,8 

145000 2 1,0 1,3 77,1 

160000 3 1,5 2,0 79,1 

165000 1 ,5 ,7 79,7 

170000 2 1,0 1,3 81,0 

175000 2 1,0 1,3 82,4 

180000 5 2,5 3,3 85,6 

200000 3 1,5 2,0 87,6 

213000 1 ,5 ,7 88,2 

220000 2 1,0 1,3 89,5 

230000 1 ,5 ,7 90,2 

250000 2 1,0 1,3 91,5 

260000 1 ,5 ,7 92,2 

275000 1 ,5 ,7 92,8 

280000 1 ,5 ,7 93,5 

300000 1 ,5 ,7 94,1 

320000 1 ,5 ,7 94,8 

325000 2 1,0 1,3 96,1 

350000 2 1,0 1,3 97,4 

500000 1 ,5 ,7 98,0 

550000 1 ,5 ,7 98,7 

600000 1 ,5 ,7 99,3 

650000 1 ,5 ,7 100,0 

Toplam 153 75,0 100,0  
 Yok 51 25,0   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

 

 124 60,8 81,0 81,0 

Evet 29 14,2 19,0 100,0 

Toplam 153 75,0 100,0  
 Yok 51 25,0   
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Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 

 

 
 

     

 

,80 1 ,5 7,7 7,7 

,82 1 ,5 7,7 15,4 

,90 2 1,0 15,4 30,8 

,91 2 1,0 15,4 46,2 

,97 1 ,5 7,7 53,8 

,98 1 ,5 7,7 61,5 

1,01 1 ,5 7,7 69,2 

1,10 1 ,5 7,7 76,9 

1,20 1 ,5 7,7 84,6 

1,25 1 ,5 7,7 92,3 

1,26 1 ,5 7,7 100,0 

Toplam 13 6,4 100,0  
 Yok 191 93,6   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 
 

     

 

10000 1 ,5 3,4 3,4 

20000 2 1,0 6,9 10,3 

25000 1 ,5 3,4 13,8 

40000 4 2,0 13,8 27,6 

42500 2 1,0 6,9 34,5 

45000 2 1,0 6,9 41,4 

50000 5 2,5 17,2 58,6 

55000 1 ,5 3,4 62,1 

60000 3 1,5 10,3 72,4 

70000 2 1,0 6,9 79,3 

80000 2 1,0 6,9 86,2 

90000 1 ,5 3,4 89,7 

100000 1 ,5 3,4 93,1 

105000 1 ,5 3,4 96,6 

150000 1 ,5 3,4 100,0 

Toplam 29 14,2 100,0  
 Yok 175 85,8   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

 

800 2 1,0 6,9 6,9 

900 4 2,0 13,8 20,7 

1000 4 2,0 13,8 34,5 

1050 2 1,0 6,9 41,4 

1080 1 ,5 3,4 44,8 

1100 1 ,5 3,4 48,3 
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1196 1 ,5 3,4 51,7 

1200 2 1,0 6,9 58,6 

1285 1 ,5 3,4 62,1 

1450 2 1,0 6,9 69,0 

1500 2 1,0 6,9 75,9 

1600 2 1,0 6,9 82,8 

1790 1 ,5 3,4 86,2 

2000 1 ,5 3,4 89,7 

2500 1 ,5 3,4 93,1 

2700 1 ,5 3,4 96,6 

3500 1 ,5 3,4 100,0 

Toplam 29 14,2 100,0  
 Yok 175 85,8   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

   Ge   

 

1 1 ,5 3,4 3,4 

2 3 1,5 10,3 13,8 

3 3 1,5 10,3 24,1 

4 8 3,9 27,6 51,7 

5 10 4,9 34,5 86,2 

7 1 ,5 3,4 89,7 

10 3 1,5 10,3 100,0 

Toplam 29 14,2 100,0  
 Yok 175 85,8   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
Tablo Ek 18. Toplam  

     

 

12000 1 ,5 3,4 3,4 

23500 1 ,5 3,4 6,9 

24000 1 ,5 3,4 10,3 

28800 1 ,5 3,4 13,8 

45000 2 1,0 6,9 20,7 

52900 1 ,5 3,4 24,1 

54000 1 ,5 3,4 27,6 

60000 5 2,5 17,2 44,8 

63000 1 ,5 3,4 48,3 

64625 1 ,5 3,4 51,7 

65000 1 ,5 3,4 55,2 

67000 1 ,5 3,4 58,6 

70000 1 ,5 3,4 62,1 

80000 1 ,5 3,4 65,5 

85000 1 ,5 3,4 69,0 

90000 1 ,5 3,4 72,4 

95000 1 ,5 3,4 75,9 

96000 1 ,5 3,4 79,3 

105000 1 ,5 3,4 82,8 

110000 1 ,5 3,4 86,2 

125000 2 1,0 6,9 93,1 
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130000 1 ,5 3,4 96,6 

180000 1 ,5 3,4 100,0 

Toplam 29 14,2 100,0  
 Yok 175 85,8   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

 

2006 1 ,5 50,0 50,0 

2007 1 ,5 50,0 100,0 

Toplam 2 1,0 100,0  
 Yok 202 99,0   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

 

45000 1 ,5 50,0 50,0 

120000 1 ,5 50,0 100,0 

Toplam 2 1,0 100,0  
 Yok 202 99,0   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

 

60000 4 2,0 2,5 2,5 

70000 1 ,5 ,6 3,2 

75000 1 ,5 ,6 3,8 

80000 3 1,5 1,9 5,7 

90000 9 4,4 5,7 11,5 

100000 7 3,4 4,5 15,9 

105000 1 ,5 ,6 16,6 

110000 2 1,0 1,3 17,8 

115000 2 1,0 1,3 19,1 

118000 1 ,5 ,6 19,7 

120000 14 6,9 8,9 28,7 

125000 2 1,0 1,3 29,9 

130000 14 6,9 8,9 38,9 

135000 3 1,5 1,9 40,8 

140000 10 4,9 6,4 47,1 

145000 2 1,0 1,3 48,4 

150000 10 4,9 6,4 54,8 

160000 3 1,5 1,9 56,7 

170000 3 1,5 1,9 58,6 

180000 7 3,4 4,5 63,1 

185000 3 1,5 1,9 65,0 

190000 7 3,4 4,5 69,4 

195000 1 ,5 ,6 70,1 

200000 8 3,9 5,1 75,2 

210000 3 1,5 1,9 77,1 
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220000 5 2,5 3,2 80,3 

230000 3 1,5 1,9 82,2 

250000 4 2,0 2,5 84,7 

270000 1 ,5 ,6 85,4 

280000 1 ,5 ,6 86,0 

290000 2 1,0 1,3 87,3 

300000 3 1,5 1,9 89,2 

350000 5 2,5 3,2 92,4 

360000 1 ,5 ,6 93,0 

370000 1 ,5 ,6 93,6 

375000 1 ,5 ,6 94,3 

380000 1 ,5 ,6 94,9 

450000 2 1,0 1,3 96,2 

550000 1 ,5 ,6 96,8 

600000 1 ,5 ,6 97,5 

630000 1 ,5 ,6 98,1 

650000 1 ,5 ,6 98,7 

850000 1 ,5 ,6 99,4 

900000 1 ,5 ,6 100,0 

Toplam 157 77,0 100,0  
 Yok 47 23,0   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

    Birikimli  

 

350 6 2,9 3,8 3,8 

400 7 3,4 4,5 8,3 

430 2 1,0 1,3 9,6 

450 8 3,9 5,1 14,6 

500 11 5,4 7,0 21,7 

550 3 1,5 1,9 23,6 

575 1 ,5 ,6 24,2 

600 26 12,7 16,6 40,8 

650 21 10,3 13,4 54,1 

680 1 ,5 ,6 54,8 

700 6 2,9 3,8 58,6 

750 7 3,4 4,5 63,1 

800 8 3,9 5,1 68,2 

850 3 1,5 1,9 70,1 

900 7 3,4 4,5 74,5 

950 1 ,5 ,6 75,2 

1000 12 5,9 7,6 82,8 

1100 1 ,5 ,6 83,4 

1150 1 ,5 ,6 84,1 

1200 4 2,0 2,5 86,6 

1250 1 ,5 ,6 87,3 

1300 1 ,5 ,6 87,9 

1400 1 ,5 ,6 88,5 

1500 7 3,4 4,5 93,0 

1600 1 ,5 ,6 93,6 

1700 1 ,5 ,6 94,3 

1750 1 ,5 ,6 94,9 

2000 4 2,0 2,5 97,5 
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2500 2 1,0 1,3 98,7 

3000 2 1,0 1,3 100,0 

Toplam 157 77,0 100,0  
 Yok 47 23,0   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 
 

 

 

 

 

  Y    

 

2000 1 ,5 6,3 6,3 

10000 1 ,5 6,3 12,5 

30000 1 ,5 6,3 18,8 

38700 1 ,5 6,3 25,0 

40000 4 2,0 25,0 50,0 

43000 1 ,5 6,3 56,3 

45000 1 ,5 6,3 62,5 

50000 1 ,5 6,3 68,8 

55000 1 ,5 6,3 75,0 

60000 1 ,5 6,3 81,3 

70000 2 1,0 12,5 93,8 

100000 1 ,5 6,3 100,0 

Toplam 16 7,8 100,0  
 Yok 188 92,2   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

 

33 1 ,5 6,7 6,7 

40 1 ,5 6,7 13,3 

42 1 ,5 6,7 20,0 

45 2 1,0 13,3 33,3 

46 1 ,5 6,7 40,0 

52 1 ,5 6,7 46,7 

65 1 ,5 6,7 53,3 

70 1 ,5 6,7 60,0 

100 2 1,0 13,3 73,3 

175 1 ,5 6,7 80,0 

240 1 ,5 6,7 86,7 

250 1 ,5 6,7 93,3 

600 1 ,5 6,7 100,0 

Toplam 15 7,4 100,0  
 Yok 189 92,6   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

 
 115 56,4 73,2 73,2 

evet 42 20,6 26,8 100,0 
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Toplam 157 77,0 100,0  
 Yok 47 23,0   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 

 

 
var? 

     

 

1 7 3,4 17,1 17,1 

2 16 7,8 39,0 56,1 

3 9 4,4 22,0 78,0 

4 4 2,0 9,8 87,8 

5 1 ,5 2,4 90,2 

6 2 1,0 4,9 95,1 

7 1 ,5 2,4 97,6 

8 1 ,5 2,4 100,0 

Toplam 41 20,1 100,0  
 Yok 163 79,9   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 
Tablo Ek 27. Konutunuz kiraya verdiniz mi? 

     

 

 1 ,5 2,4 2,4 

evet 40 19,6 97,6 100,0 

Toplam 41 20,1 100,0  
 Yok 163 79,9   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 
 

  Y    

 

350 1 ,5 2,5 2,5 

400 2 1,0 5,0 7,5 

425 3 1,5 7,5 15,0 

500 2 1,0 5,0 20,0 

525 1 ,5 2,5 22,5 

550 4 2,0 10,0 32,5 

575 1 ,5 2,5 35,0 

600 8 3,9 20,0 55,0 

650 3 1,5 7,5 62,5 

700 4 2,0 10,0 72,5 

750 3 1,5 7,5 80,0 

800 3 1,5 7,5 87,5 

850 3 1,5 7,5 95,0 

1250 1 ,5 2,5 97,5 

1350 1 ,5 2,5 100,0 

Toplam 40 19,6 100,0  
 Yok 164 80,4   
Toplam 204 100,0   
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 25 12,3 62,5 62,5 

evet 15 7,4 37,5 100,0 

Toplam 40 19,6 100,0  
 Yok 164 80,4   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

 

 25 12,3 62,5 62,5 

evet 15 7,4 37,5 100,0 

Toplam 40 19,6 100,0  
 Yok 164 80,4   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 

 
 

     

 

 93 45,6 59,2 59,2 

evet 64 31,4 40,8 100,0 

Toplam 157 77,0 100,0  
 Yok 47 23,0   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

 

 35 17,2 54,7 54,7 

evet 29 14,2 45,3 100,0 

Toplam 64 31,4 100,0  
 Yok 140 68,6   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 
 

     

 

 30 14,7 46,9 46,9 

 34 16,7 53,1 100,0 

Toplam 64 31,4 100,0  
 Yok 140 68,6   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 
 

     

 

450 1 ,5 2,1 2,1 

500 5 2,5 10,6 12,8 

550 6 2,9 12,8 25,5 

560 1 ,5 2,1 27,7 
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600 4 2,0 8,5 36,2 

630 1 ,5 2,1 38,3 

650 4 2,0 8,5 46,8 

675 1 ,5 2,1 48,9 

690 1 ,5 2,1 51,1 

750 8 3,9 17,0 68,1 

800 2 1,0 4,3 72,3 

850 2 1,0 4,3 76,6 

875 1 ,5 2,1 78,7 

1000 2 1,0 4,3 83,0 

1100 2 1,0 4,3 87,2 

1250 1 ,5 2,1 89,4 

1300 2 1,0 4,3 93,6 

2000 3 1,5 6,4 100,0 

Toplam 47 23,0 100,0  
 Yok 157 77,0   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 
 

     

 

2005 1 ,5 2,1 2,1 

2007 1 ,5 2,1 4,3 

2009 4 2,0 8,5 12,8 

2010 4 2,0 8,5 21,3 

2011 8 3,9 17,0 38,3 

2012 10 4,9 21,3 59,6 

2013 16 7,8 34,0 93,6 

2014 3 1,5 6,4 100,0 

Toplam 47 23,0 100,0  
 Yok 157 77,0   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

 

350 4 2,0 8,5 8,5 

370 1 ,5 2,1 10,6 

380 1 ,5 2,1 12,8 

400 2 1,0 4,3 17,0 

425 1 ,5 2,1 19,1 

450 2 1,0 4,3 23,4 

475 1 ,5 2,1 25,5 

500 7 3,4 14,9 40,4 

525 1 ,5 2,1 42,6 

550 4 2,0 8,5 51,1 

560 1 ,5 2,1 53,2 

600 1 ,5 2,1 55,3 

650 1 ,5 2,1 57,4 

660 1 ,5 2,1 59,6 

700 4 2,0 8,5 68,1 

750 2 1,0 4,3 72,3 

780 1 ,5 2,1 74,5 

800 1 ,5 2,1 76,6 
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850 2 1,0 4,3 80,9 

900 1 ,5 2,1 83,0 

950 1 ,5 2,1 85,1 

1050 1 ,5 2,1 87,2 

1100 2 1,0 4,3 91,5 

1150 1 ,5 2,1 93,6 

2000 3 1,5 6,4 100,0 

Toplam 47 23,0 100,0  
 Yok 157 77,0   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 
 

     

 

 20 9,8 42,6 42,6 

evet 27 13,2 57,4 100,0 

Toplam 47 23,0 100,0  
 Yok 157 77,0   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

 

0 4 2,0 20,0 20,0 

gelirim yetersiz 16 7,8 80,0 100,0 

Toplam 20 9,8 100,0  
 Yok 184 90,2   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

 

nakit 3 1,5 11,1 11,1 

kredi 24 11,8 88,9 100,0 

Toplam 27 13,2 100,0  
 Yok 177 86,8   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

 

70000 2 1,0 7,4 7,4 

80000 4 2,0 14,8 22,2 

95000 1 ,5 3,7 25,9 

100000 4 2,0 14,8 40,7 

110000 2 1,0 7,4 48,1 

120000 4 2,0 14,8 63,0 

125000 2 1,0 7,4 70,4 

130000 1 ,5 3,7 74,1 

140000 1 ,5 3,7 77,8 

150000 5 2,5 18,5 96,3 

200000 1 ,5 3,7 100,0 
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Toplam 27 13,2 100,0  
 Yok 177 86,8   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

  27 13,2 100,0 100,0 

 Yok 177 86,8   
Toplam 204 100,0   

 

 
 

     

 

 55 27,0 27,0 27,0 

 68 33,3 33,3 60,3 

artacak 81 39,7 39,7 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 

 
 

     

 

24 1 ,5 ,5 ,5 

27 2 1,0 1,0 1,5 

28 3 1,5 1,5 2,9 

29 5 2,5 2,5 5,4 

30 6 2,9 2,9 8,3 

31 2 1,0 1,0 9,3 

32 5 2,5 2,5 11,8 

33 6 2,9 2,9 14,7 

34 11 5,4 5,4 20,1 

35 15 7,4 7,4 27,5 

36 3 1,5 1,5 28,9 

37 10 4,9 4,9 33,8 

38 7 3,4 3,4 37,3 

39 11 5,4 5,4 42,6 

40 8 3,9 3,9 46,6 

41 11 5,4 5,4 52,0 

42 10 4,9 4,9 56,9 

43 11 5,4 5,4 62,3 

44 3 1,5 1,5 63,7 

45 6 2,9 2,9 66,7 

46 2 1,0 1,0 67,6 

47 4 2,0 2,0 69,6 

48 13 6,4 6,4 76,0 

49 8 3,9 3,9 79,9 

50 5 2,5 2,5 82,4 

51 2 1,0 1,0 83,3 

52 5 2,5 2,5 85,8 

53 2 1,0 1,0 86,8 

54 2 1,0 1,0 87,7 

55 6 2,9 2,9 90,7 
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56 2 1,0 1,0 91,7 

57 5 2,5 2,5 94,1 

58 3 1,5 1,5 95,6 

59 1 ,5 ,5 96,1 

60 2 1,0 1,0 97,1 

62 1 ,5 ,5 97,5 

63 1 ,5 ,5 98,0 

65 1 ,5 ,5 98,5 

67 1 ,5 ,5 99,0 

70 1 ,5 ,5 99,5 

71 1 ,5 ,5 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 
 

     

 

memur 32 15,7 15,7 15,7 

 44 21,6 21,6 37,3 

esnaf 44 21,6 21,6 58,8 

 29 14,2 14,2 73,0 

emekli 19 9,3 9,3 82,4 

 12 5,9 5,9 88,2 

 9 4,4 4,4 92,6 

doktor 6 2,9 2,9 95,6 

 3 1,5 1,5 97,1 

avukat 2 1,0 1,0 98,0 

 2 1,0 1,0 99,0 

serbest meslek 2 1,0 1,0 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 
 

     

 

yok 103 50,5 50,5 50,5 

 80 39,2 39,2 89,7 

 18 8,8 8,8 98,5 

3 2 1,0 1,0 99,5 

4 1 ,5 ,5 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 
 

     

 

800 1 ,5 ,5 ,5 

900 2 1,0 1,0 1,5 

1000 2 1,0 1,0 2,5 

1100 1 ,5 ,5 2,9 

1200 1 ,5 ,5 3,4 

1250 1 ,5 ,5 3,9 

1300 1 ,5 ,5 4,4 

1500 5 2,5 2,5 6,9 

1700 2 1,0 1,0 7,8 

1750 2 1,0 1,0 8,8 

1800 6 2,9 2,9 11,8 

2000 12 5,9 5,9 17,6 

2100 1 ,5 ,5 18,1 
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2200 1 ,5 ,5 18,6 

2300 3 1,5 1,5 20,1 

2400 2 1,0 1,0 21,1 

2500 18 8,8 8,8 29,9 

2560 1 ,5 ,5 30,4 

2650 1 ,5 ,5 30,9 

3000 21 10,3 10,3 41,2 

3200 1 ,5 ,5 41,7 

3500 8 3,9 3,9 45,6 

4000 16 7,8 7,8 53,4 

4500 8 3,9 3,9 57,4 

4800 1 ,5 ,5 57,8 

5000 16 7,8 7,8 65,7 

5500 1 ,5 ,5 66,2 

6000 14 6,9 6,9 73,0 

6500 1 ,5 ,5 73,5 

7000 4 2,0 2,0 75,5 

7500 3 1,5 1,5 77,0 

8000 8 3,9 3,9 80,9 

9000 6 2,9 2,9 83,8 

10000 14 6,9 6,9 90,7 

12000 1 ,5 ,5 91,2 

12500 1 ,5 ,5 91,7 

15000 6 2,9 2,9 94,6 

20000 5 2,5 2,5 97,1 

25000 2 1,0 1,0 98,0 

30000 2 1,0 1,0 99,0 

40000 1 ,5 ,5 99,5 

50000 1 ,5 ,5 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 
 

     

 

2 7 3,4 3,4 3,4 

3 26 12,7 12,7 16,2 

4 38 18,6 18,6 34,8 

5 34 16,7 16,7 51,5 

6 40 19,6 19,6 71,1 

7 25 12,3 12,3 83,3 

8 16 7,8 7,8 91,2 

9 13 6,4 6,4 97,5 

11 3 1,5 1,5 99,0 

13 2 1,0 1,0 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 
 

     

 

0 8 3,9 3,9 3,9 

1 33 16,2 16,2 20,1 

2 41 20,1 20,1 40,2 

3 40 19,6 19,6 59,8 

4 35 17,2 17,2 77,0 

5 25 12,3 12,3 89,2 

6 12 5,9 5,9 95,1 
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7 6 2,9 2,9 98,0 

8 3 1,5 1,5 99,5 

10 1 ,5 ,5 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 
 

     

 

 152 74,5 74,5 74,5 

evet 43 21,1 21,1 95,6 

2 9 4,4 4,4 100,0 

Toplam 204 100,0 100,0  

 


